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Central Administrative Tribunal
Principal Rench: New Delhi

son e

OA No. 1360/97
P New Dalhi, this the £ 1L dayv of July, 19938

Hon Thle Shri. T.N. Bhat, Member (J)
Hon ble Shri S.P. Biswas,Member (A)

In the matter o©

-

S.K.Nanda, TAS,

Prodect Director NRY and

Secratary SUDA, Gaovt., of Harvana, .
Chandigarh. o LDApplicant

1

(By Advocata: Smt. Msera Chhibbher)

3
’

Vearsius

Union of Indis through

1. Secretary, -
Ministry of Parsonnegl, Public Grievances
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)

& Pansions, Deptt. of Parsonnel & Trail
i N

North Rlock,

New Delhi.

N3
.

Secretary to Govt., of India,

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,
Nirman RBhawarn,

New DRelhi.

ate of Haryana through

Chiaf Secretary to Govit. of Harvana,

Harvana Civil Secretarist,

Chandigarh. o .. Raspondents

(Ry Advocate: Shri V.S.R.Krishna)
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Hon "hle Shri T, M. Rhat, Mamber (J)-

.

The applicant,who is an. TAS Officar beimnging
to the Harvana Cadra,wss appointed  on deputation as
Private Secretary to the then Minister of Haalth and
Family WQlfaye' hy  the Oﬁdér datéd 15.1.1980, as’ at
Annexire A-~T. Hmw@v@r; by  the latter/order dated
f.#ﬂ199m (Annexure A-27) dssued by the Ministry of Heal%h

and Family W@lfar@';th@ applicant was askead to hand over

the charge of Private Secretary to one Shri S. Fradhan
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. \
and by the or dar dated 26, 4.1990 the

’

V' wamt.wmtmd o Haryana. He made sovearal r@pregentations

th<r>a1te| against the alleged cur tailment. of his
céntral d@putétimn‘ whioh according  to the gpplicant
should have conﬁinued %or Five Years. Although
subsequently the Govi. af Harvana did include his N Ema
in the 1ist of officers For central doputation, e

apnlicant was ot 50 deputed and he continued to maks

—

r@prgﬁentationg. The appl‘@ant ingt@ad, caeaived @
charge-sheat  on "15.9.1997 which had Dbeen jssuad on
19.8.1992 by \’mondant No, 1 and the applicant sant @
r@ﬁly.fhor 210, as at .ﬂnnh\nrﬁ A8 “A auﬁplementmry
f@bly was also submitted by thé applicant on 8.1911992
(Ann@xhre A-G). Howewatr, the‘applicant'g requ@gt far
heing appointed. nn central deputation did not bear any
fruit and, according o him, the discinlinary
proceedings were also kept penoing ags yinst him, while
many officers jUh?OV o him waers ampanalled for the post
of Joint Seocraetary tol Govf. of India while e

applicant & nama was notbt ineluded. ’

. The oharge against thae applicant  was
hased on a letter of Feh.,1990 iasued by tha patitionar
in his pac;iy as prasidant of  Haryana sports
Acrobatics Agsmciation and by this i@tt@r add,Osﬁad te
sevéral eggnh1e< the appliltant had - sought dc“ertnﬁem ents

for the Sports Souvanir  to he jesued latar an.

sncording to the applicant, the aforasaild letter ahd the

/

chargasheatl worae the only grounds on whioh L e
applicant’ s requast  Tor apnqintment e the central

deputation post  was notb caonsiderad and that his
N\

pre-ina ture repﬁgiration was also, therefore, punitive in
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nature. It is further averred by the applicant th
has bean discriminataed . against as no similar action in

the nature of disciplinary nroceedings has been takan

‘anmainst othasr members of the sarvice who had bean

slected as Presidents of diff@rent Spor:g‘ Associations
and had also issued similar letters for collecting
adver tisemants - and funds, According to the applicant,
aven thouah hs isqud the letter for collection _wf

advertisements no funds were actuslly collected.

- 3. Another charge against the applicant was

that he had not sought any permission for being a@lectad

s an office bearer/Praesident of the aforesaid Sports
Association. Tn this regard, th@-applicant states that

he was the founder President of the s dd

2

since
Association and there was actualiy no elaction for  the
nost he could not  seek phine p@rmissionn Howavar,
according to  the applicant, h@‘had intimeted the Chief
S@afetary to | the Gﬁvt. of Haryana an the very day of
hie "appointment” as President of the Sports Association

and his continuance a8% President was never objected to

hy the State Government till 1887,

-4, The applicant had earlier also approached

the Chandigarh  Bench of this Tribunal by filing 0A° No.

458-CH/95 on 26

4.1995% hut the same was dismissad by the
order of the  said Banch of the Tribunal dated S5.1.1996.

The S.L.P. filed by the applicant bafore the Hon ble

Supraeme Court  also proved abortive and was dismissed on

-

the aground that in  the wmeantime final orders in  the

"
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disciplinary

applicant.

resident
1.7.1986
the 0O.A.
also

menorial.

&.

raliefs:

(ii1) Cost of

brief summary of the contentions rajsad by the

of India

ot

the ordar

[4)

had  already been

nroceadings

of censure had bhean imposed

The punishment order was

9. Thé applicant submitted &

anainst the punishment order

the President also redactad the same.

The applicant

That punishment of censure jasued to the
applicant wvids 1atter dated 8.7.1996
(Annexure A-13)  and lettear datad
76.4.1990  (Annaxure A-3) may he guashad
and the Eeﬁﬁondenté may he dirscted to
make up the daficiency in the Centiral
deputation of the appljmanh which was
curtailed vide letter dated 76.4.1998 by
re-calling  and re-appointing nim in his
proper place af Central deputation
the remaining period and the
raespondants may/b@Afurth@r directed to
consider © the applicant for empanalmant
of his name alongwith his hatch-mates asg
Toint  Secretary to Governmant of  India
we . . Fehruary, 199%  with all e
sonsequential benefits: :

ather relisf to which thsa applicant
Goulty

Any :
ie  found entitled to in law and
may ‘also bhe granted in his favour.
the case may be awarded in
Favour of the anplicant.”

7 We

a

4,

Funning Prés e, The

into S6

IS5 BUEeN

Upon

of the Prasident of Tndia rejecting

hae prayved for the Following

For

may state that we have given only

the

passad on 1, 7.1988.

Momorial to the

dated

In

e  has assalled both the punishment order s 8%

i

applicant

salient

&
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features of  the pleas raised by the applicant have—bHeen

\//r@produced by us as we foel that there is no nead to

3

U

O

>

reproduce the entire details given in the 0. A.

8.

Sto match the volume « of the averments made in the 0.A.

have filad an equally long counter running into o &1

pades. Briefly put, the contention of the respondents
, .

is that there was sufficient evidence fo

s

spplicant oguilty of the charoges levelled asgainst him in

‘the chargesheet and that the digaiglinary authority had

been lenient to the appnlicant in awarding only  the
penalty of censura. I'm  this reaegard, the  respondants

[ . - -
nave averred that there was no evidence turnished by tha

anplicant to prove that @ had  ever sought prior
parmission for bacoming  the President of the Sports

‘ t

Assaciation  or had aven intimated the State Government

b )

ter his bacoming President. Aocording " to the
/

respondents  there was aleso no evidence produced  befora

&

the disciplinary authority to support the contention of
the apnlicant that for collecting advertisements the
applicant had souaht  the permiscion of +he competent

suthority, namely, Central Government whers he  was

[
i

working at the relevant time. Trnothis regard it

quth@r cohtendad  that although the applicant had Usead
the letter head of the AgsociainH vaet misusing his
pogitién as Private Secretary to the Minister for Haalth
he had mentioned  hig desionation ass Private Secretary,
.It 1% emphatiocally . deniod by the respondents that tha
aoplicant had undsr the reievant rilas the rignt  to

continue on  deputation for five vears. I'n this regard,

the respondents Mave stated thédt  the applicant  wae

fA' _ ‘ o .
| WY / ' o

/

Tt appears that the respondents in s bid.

nolding  the
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appointed with the stipulat ijon  that he would be
Y A dS e g e b v g g 2 2y B —:'I"l fﬁ’é ~|,,.).,3 N o ’"':l"""' ta
demxgtation o three years or till he worked as. rFrivale

Secretary to the Minister, whichever was earlier, and

that on 31.3%.1980 the Minister decidad that he did not

reaguire tha services of the applicant. Tt was &l1l%0

indicated by the Ministry coqc&rned that the Minister
for Health and and Family Welfare did not wish to offer
anoth@f qogt in the Ministry to'the applicant?and‘it WA
for this reaszon that orders Tor repstriation of the
applicant ware issued on 2.4.1998.

A \

Q. Tn raply to the applicant s plaa that he

,

ought to have been nlaced in the panel for appointment

(}g Joint Secretary  the respondents have contended Uthat

3

tha name

i

of  the applicant WS coﬁaid@red alongwith
others but in  view of initiation of two- disciplinary
prme@@dihg%, one  for major penalty and the other fdr
minor panalty, initiated against the applicant by the
respondents,  he  was not Found guitab}@ and- hae did not
obtain the nrescribed bench mark for empanelment.
/\:i L ‘ ~
10. The applicant has also Tiled a rejoinder
which, again, is a Tairly lengthly one and wherain he
C)ag reiterated  the eqnt@ntioﬁa raisad in the Q.4 n
addition to that he has raised certain additional pless
which,in our view, ara not relevant for considaration in
order to mdjudicat@ unon  the montroverﬁy involved in
this O.ﬁ; These ﬁmnteﬁtiﬂpg relate to. relaeasing  of
supar time scale to the applicant From the due date and
the allegad -failur@ on the part of the Statse Governmant
to sand the  ACR: of 198687  asnd 1989-990 to  the

Govarnment of India.

e

-

7
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> 4 1. We have heard at length  the argumnents of the
learned counsel  for  the parties and nave also one

through the written submissions filed by them,

i?. We  may,at the vary outsat, state that
mogt of the contentions raised  in this  Q.A. hév&
alréady‘b@en 2Ramined Vand adjudicat@d upon by the
Chandigarh Rench of the  Tribunasl. A copy  of the

judgement thereof has been annaxed by the applicant to

the 0.A. A perusal of the judgement (Suﬁra) clear)y
r@veal$ thaf in  that 0.A. the applicant had raised
idénticﬁl Dleas, The first relief praved Tor in that
ﬁ; O.A.  was that the latter dated 76.4.1990 by which the

applicant was ordered to be reliesved of his duties a5

Private Seqr@tary to  the former Union Minister for
Health and Family WalTare and the anpli&ént W&Ss

e

repatirated to the State of Harvana should be quashed
b - ‘ s
and the respondents should  be directed to make up  the
deficiency in  the Central deputation of the Capplicant

Vi which, according to the applicant, had bheen curtailed by
-4 ! ) .
the applicant’sg Bre-maturs repatriation.

15. The second ralief claimed Qaﬁ that  the
respondents  should be directed ta empane]l the applicant
for promotion. as Joint Sacretary to tﬁe Govt., of India
and to éxpedit@ tha digciplinary proceadings, as dus to
these orocesdings the claim of the applicant for SUCH

P&

empanalmant was heing reiscted.
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14, The applicant had also sought the
that the disciplinary procesdings  bhe dquashed s the

applicant had not collected any Tunds in BUrsuance  teo

the letter seeking advertisaments Tor “the Sparts

Association  and hatd also not really boan elected as

President but was anly chosen as such.

15. Upon consideration of the rival
contentions raised by  the partiesg in that O.A., tha
éhandigarh Bench  redected éll those cantentions, Tt

Y
Wi s, firgtly, held that thig was not a case of de NG

anauiry as the arlier enauiry held by one  Shri G.V,

Gupts in May, 1998 was not at all an anduiry in the ayas

of law, Tt was further held that there hasg really heen

-also held that - thers were no grounds for auashing fh

\

no delay in Tssuing chargesheat which could be fatal to

the disciplinary broceedings. In this regard, it Was

chargesheatl and  the digwiplinary proceedings st the
- [y
interlocutory stage and that the disciplinary

nrocwaﬁihgg stiould continue, However, a diresction W 5

H]

issued to the respondants to axpadite the enquiry and te
finalise tha proceedings  within three months from the

date of receipt of a copy of the order/jugg@mant in that

0. A,

16. Lastly, It was held on facts that the
applicant s pame Was considerad for 2ipanalment for hie

20sting on Central denutation and on considerstion of

e

all the records by the CONCernad Screening Committes the
amp]ieant WaE  not  founed fit far the <ame. On  the
dquastion as ta wheathepr BOsting on daputation is  an

anforceable ri

Ght the Tribunal held that ne such  right
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vests in the applicant, considering the fact that e

7
’ \%inist&r concernad  wha had intially got the applicant

appainted as  his Private Secretary had later  dirscted
. : p

that the applicant should be rapatirated and in
circumstancas the ribunal  could not  compel whe

horrowing department to have the applicant attached with

it on deputation nor had sny such rule heaen brought to

tha notice of the Tribhunal.

17. Most  of  the points raised by  the
E applicant in the inﬁtant Q. A, having alraady been
’raigad hefore the Chandigarh RBench which rejected those
contentions, this . O.A. is quite cﬂx@arly hit by the

o of

nrinciple res Judicata.  In our considered view, t

i : only question that surwvives would be the validity of the

]

order of puhiﬂhment which event tocok place after the
i ' judgement of  tha Chsandigarh Bench was delivered. On
this auestion  the learned counsel for the parties mads
thair submissions &t gamellength. The fjrgt cmnténtion

i of the learned ocounss)l  Tor the applicant s  that the

Articles of  Charge mentioned in the chargesheet do  not
~
A =

constituts any contravention of the Conduct Rules. n

¢ ) \

this regard, it is contended that several TAS officers

Q

of the Harvana Cadre are - heading wvarious Snorts

| Assocaitions  and no action has been taken against then,

-

avaen though the cases of those officers wa

3

brought to

the notice of the respondents ny the applicant. We are

174

i afraid, this contention cannot be accepted, Ffor  the

‘aimplg reason that non-initiation of disciplinary action

5

against other officers cannot be reason enounh  for °

exonarating the apolicant if, on facts alleged against

~

: the spplicant, contravention of the A1l Tndia Services
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‘otho, letters had been sddres

' ' (181

(Conduct) Rules, 1968 is made out. We are not Imphessel

by the arguments of the learnad counsal  for tha

app)icant that the apolicant  was not slectasd &z  the

\

President of the Sports Association. Tt is uwrged baforse

and the applicant was

s

"chosaen' unanimously  the act of the applicant would not

amount to contravention of Rule 13, Contast or no
1]

contest "oloosing” of the applicant would gertainly
’

amount to his elsction.

18. Similarly, the Tact that the applicant

did not actually collect any funds though he issued a
letter soliciting advertisements from the addiressees
would not by itself bé sufficient to eronerate  ths
anplicant. Rule 18 mEskes the st of asking for such
Cmntribdtiona a migmﬂnduct\althongh acopaetancse of  zuych
contributions would make the offence graver. The other

contention of the learned counsel for the applicant that

winich were run by the Government 1s also not acceptable,

as rule 18 does not make any distinction hbeitwsen a

]

private organisation and an organisation which is eilther
wholly or partly  ownetd by the Government. Furthermore,

it has been established by svidence collected hy the
S I Y T v s g b S B b e . :

giseiplinary authority that a private party, namely, M/s

Cadbury’ s had offerred & substancial amount for the

soaver tisement  in the Sports Souvanir that was  to  bhe

published by the Sports  As

ociation naadad  hy the
applicant. The applicant s contention that he had - not

directly sought advartisement from that private agency

:

o

sad only to such organisationg
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and that the said sgency was approached wrongly byy

/ - .
\Yﬂead of the Red Cross Socletby would not make any
i . N

differance.

Qr
e

19. Another polint mf.the‘amnWicant s that
he after being él@ct@d[chogen as Prasident, informed the
Chief Secretary concernéd~abouﬁ this fact and for this
he relies upon 'a cony of a lstter wnioﬂ je annaxed with

/ Y
the QLA Rut on going tnrough the documnents relied upon

( by the disciplinary authorities, the U.P. 8. C. while

.

I£

submitting its opinion, and the President of India while

diemissing rhe Memorial, we find that the State

-~

JOV“*nmont had deniad P ng receiver  any such
’ sommunication  freom  the applicant. Had such &  letter
heen really  sent by the applicant informing the Chief

Searaetary of Harvana Gavernment thab he had bhean alected .

as President of  the Sports Assocatilon therse 13 ho
regaon why the sams should not have been in existance in
the records of the State Government. We, therefore,
agiree with the findings recordad hy the disciplinary

) W/ suthority and the President of Tndia that there is  no

. \f - .

4 B
nroof of the fact that the aforesaid letter was at all
recaived by the addresses.
1 . .

<

9. The sponlicant has also annexed with the
0.A. the nhotostat copy of a Mote alleagadly put up by

the applicant  to the Minister concarnaed  sseking his

parmission to send letters on haehalf of the Association.

-

According to the spplicant the Minister concarnaed had by

putting his signatures under the said Note ‘aranted

permission. This copY of the O0ffice Note seems Lo have

! ' haen annexed by the applicant as  Annexure-M to  the
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Memorial submitted to tﬁe President of Indiz

[12)

\

have

carefully'perused this déoument and haQe found nothing
in it to prove that it was signed by the Minister
concerned. This 1is so because this doouﬁent has not
come from proper custody aéd has’beeﬁ produced by the
applicant perhaps for the first time when he submitted
the‘Meﬁorial to .the president of India. According to
the respondents, no 3Qch 0ffice Note has been found in

the records of the concerned Ministry. The disciplinary

authority and the President of Indis have, therefore,

rightly refused to place any reliance upon this

document,

1. For the aforementioned reasons we are
convinced that there is.no legal flaw in the ,order of
the.disciplinary author;tQ or the one passed by the
President of.India. It is true that one can on tﬁe s@me
facts come to a differént conclusion but thét would not
be re@éon enough to sqbstitute the alternate view for

the view expressed by the disciplinary authority.

22. We would, however, like té point out that the
allegea contravention of the Conduct Ruies in this case
disclosed only a technical misconduct. It appears that
the Aapplicant has been suffering on; this score for

nearly a decade now. . Although we may not give any

~difection to the respondents to proceed in a particular

manner in the case of the applicant'so far as the
prospecte of advancement in the applkicant career are
concerned such as” his empanelment in the 1list: of

officers fit for promotion ‘to- the post of . Joint

’

e
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haresh’

1121 ‘

seoretary, we would certainly expect the competent
authority to take a balanced visw in  the matter,
considering the Tact that only a technical contravention

of the Conduct, Rules has hean . proved against the

~

applicant and there are also several other officers
helonging to  the Service who seem to have commi tted
“imilar acts without being caught or punished.

'
i

. - TIn the result this 0O.A. is  partly

[N

N3

allowed and  is disposed of with a direction to the
raspondents to ﬁak@ a Tresh d@oiéion in the matter of
granting prmmotion to the applicant kKeeping in view our
observations in para 2?21 above which decision shall,
howaver, he effective nrogbectiveiy. Thig_ghall he done

when the next hatch of officers are considered for

)

’

smpanalment  for promotion/appointment to the post of

Toint Secretary.

34, Thare shall be no order as to costs.

/C’c -2 i ‘b —

PO

(S.P.BTSWAS) (T.N.BHAT)
Mamber (A) : ) Membher (1)

e e — :.<\__<_ . = )




